PROCLAMATIONS • PROKLAMASIES

PROCLAMATION NO. 1 OF 2019

by the

President of the Republic of South Africa

Amendments to the terms of reference of the Inquiry in terms of section 32 of the National Prosecuting Act 38 of 1998, into the fitness of Advocate Nomgcobo Jiba and Advocate Lawrence Sithembiso Mrwebi to hold office of Deputy National Director of Public Prosecutions and Special Director of Public Prosecutions respectively

WHEREAS I have, in terms of Notice No. 699 of 2018 published in the Government Gazette No. 42029 of 9 November 2018 published the terms of reference of the Inquiry into the fitness of Advocate Norngcobo Jiba and Advocate Lawrence Sithembiso Mrwebi to hold office of Deputy National Director of Public Prosecutions and Special Director of Public Prosecutions respectively instituted in terms of section 12(6) of the National Prosecuting Act, 1998 (Act No. 38 of 1998);

AND WHEREAS in the said terms of reference the date of appointment of Advocate Nomgcobo Jiba is incorrectly stated as 22 December 2011 instead of 22 December 2010;

NOW THEREFORE I hereby amend the terms of reference as indicated in the accompanying Schedule.

PRESIDENT

hit

MINISTER OF THE CABINET

No. 42173 5

SCHEDULE

GENERAL EXPLANATORY NOTE:

- [] Words in bold type in square brackets indicate omissions from existing terms of reference.
 - Words underlined with a solid line indicate insertions in existing terms of reference.

Definition

 In this Proclamation the terms of reference means the terms of reference of the Inquiry into the fitness of Advocate Nomgcobo Jiba and Advocate Lawrence Sithembiso Mrwebi to hold office of Deputy National Director of Public Prosecutions and Special Director of Public Prosecutions respectively published under Notice No. 699 published in the Government Gazette No. 42029 of 9 November 2018.

Amendment of the Terms of Reference

2. The contents of the fourth paragraph on page 5 of the Terms of Reference is hereby amended as indicated hereunder:

"Whereas on [22 December 2011] <u>22 December 2010</u> Advocate Nomgcobo Jiba was appointed Deputy National Director of Public Prosecutions;"